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PETITION NO.    
 
 
 
 

MARCH 18, 2022 

 
 

PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY RULING: 
INSTALLATION HAVING NO 

SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT 
 

I. Introduction 
 

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-38 and 16-50j-39 of the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”), DISH Wireless, LLC (“DISH”) hereby petitions the Connecticut Siting 
Council (the “Council”) for a declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that no Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (“Certificate”) is required under Section 16-
50k(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) for the modification of an existing 
wireless telecommunications facility at 36 Hatchetts Hill Road in Old Lyme, Connecticut (the 
“Existing Facility”).   

II. Existing Facility 
 

The Existing Facility is located on an approximately 8.22-acre parcel that is the site of 
the offices and yard of Pasqualini Construction Inc.. The Facility consists of a 190-foot 
monopole and associated compound owned by Crown Castle, and currently includes the 
telecommunications equipment of several wireless carriers.  Attachment 1 contains the owner’s 
authorization permitting DISH to file this Petition. The Facility was originally approved by the 
Town of Old Lyme on January 14, 1999 as documented in Attachment 2. 

 

III. DISH Facility 
 

DISH’s proposed facility is illustrated on the plans submitted as Attachment 3. DISH 
proposes the shared use of the Existing Facility to provide FCC licensed services. DISH will 
install three (3) panel antennas and six (6) remote radiohead units (RRH) on a new platform 
mount installed at the centerline height of approximately 155’ AGL.   
DISH has confirmed that the Existing Facility is capable of supporting the addition of DISH’s 



  

antennas and tower mounted equipment, as documented in the tower Structural Analysis Report 
annexed hereto as Attachment 4, and once new mounts are installed as documented in the 
Mount Analysis Report annexed hereto as Attachment 5. 
DISH’s 5’ x 7’ lease area is located to the North of the tower and adjacent to two existing 
equipment shelters. In order to fully enclose its ground equipment, DISH will install a 5’- 8” x 
9’- 6” fence extension.  Within its lease area, DISH will install a 5’ x 7’ steel platform for its 
ground equipment, supported by four (4) 12” x 12” footpads at grade.  

IV. The Proposed Modification Will Not Have A Substantial Adverse Environmental Effect 
 

1. Physical Environmental Effects 
The attachment of DISH’s antennas to the existing monopole, and the installation of 

radio and electrical equipment within the expanded compound will not involve a significant 
alteration to the physical and environmental characteristics of the Property. No native trees will 
need to be removed and no on-site or off-site wetlands or watercourses will be impacted by the 
proposed facility expansion. 

 
2. Visual Effects 

 

Given the height of the existing tower, 190’ AGL, which has existing antennas at 
multiple levels, DISH’s proposed antenna installation at a centerline height of approximately 
155’ AGL would have a minimal visual impact. The proposed compound expansion will impact 
a small portion of the existing fenced perimeter and will also have a minimal visual impact. 
 

3. FCC Compliance 
 

Radio frequency (“RF”) emissions resulting from AT&T’s shared use of the Existing 
Facility will be well  below the standards adopted by the Federal Communications Commission 
(“FCC”). Included in  Attachment 6 is a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report prepared 
by EBI Consulting. This report confirms that the modified facility will operate well within the RF 
emission standards established by the FCC. 

 
V.  Notice to the City, Property Owner and Abutting Landowners 

 

On March 18, 2022, a copy of this Petition was sent to Timothy C Griswold, First 
Selectman and Dan Bourret, Land Use Coordinator for the Town of Old Lyme. A notice of DISH’s 
intent to file this Petition was also  sent to the owners of land that may be considered to abut the 
Property. Included in Attachment 7 is a sample abutter’s letter and the list of those abutting 
landowners who were sent notice. 

  



  

 
VI. Conclusion 

 

Based on the information provided above, the Petitioners respectfully requests that the 
Council issue a determination in the form of a declaratory ruling that the installation of a 
temporary tower at the Property will not have a substantial adverse environmental effect and does 
not require the issuance of a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need 
pursuant to § 16-50k of the General Statutes. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions 
Agent for AT&T  
(860) 209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
 
Attachments 
 
Cc: Timothy C Griswold, First Selectman  

Old Lyme Memorial Town Hall 
52 Lyme Street 
Old Lyme, CT 06371 

 
Dan Bourret, Land Use Coordinator  
Old Lyme Memorial Town Hall 
52 Lyme Street 
Old Lyme, CT 06371 
 
Hatchetts Hill LLC (property owner) 
38 Hatchetts Hill Road 
Old Lyme, CT 06371 

 
Crown Castle – Tower Owner 
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4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

Connecticut Siting Council 

10 Franklin Square 

New Britain, CT 06051      

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at:  

38 HATCHETTS HILL ROAD, OLD LYME, CT 06371 

T-MOBILE USA TOWER LLC (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless LLC, including their

Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits and approvals

through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless communications site

described below:

Crown Site ID/Name: 823529/CT038/EastLyme/ I-95/ X72 

Customer Site ID: BOBOS00034A/CT-CCI-T-823529 

Site Address:  38 Hatchetts Hill Road, Old Lyme, CT 06371 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

11/23/2021



Location 36 HATCHETTS HILL RD Mblu 19/ / 22/ /

Acct# 00080000 Owner HATCHETTS HILL LLC

Assessment $767,600 Appraisal $1,096,500

PID 890 Building Count 1

Owner HATCHETTS HILL LLC
Co-Owner
Address 38 HATCHETTS HILL RD


OLD LYME, CT 06371

Sale Price $0
Certificate
Book & Page 0220/0677

Sale Date 08/02/1994

 

36 HATCHETTS HILL RD




Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2019 $449,300 $647,200 $1,096,500

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2019 $314,600 $453,000 $767,600




Owner of Record




Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Sale Date

HATCHETTS HILL LLC $0   0220/0677 08/02/1994

Building Photo

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1






Year Built: 1994
Living Area: 12,060
Replacement Cost: $653,756
Building Percent Good: 64
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation:



$418,400

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style: Garage

Model Ind/Comm

Grade Above Ave

Stories: 2

Occupancy 2.00

Exterior Wall 1 Concr/Cinder

Exterior Wall 2 Vinyl Siding

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Minim/Masonry

Interior Wall 2 Drywall/Sheet

Interior Floor 1 Concr-Finished

Interior Floor 2 Carpet

Heating Fuel Oil

Heating Type Radiant

AC Type None

Struct Class  

Bldg Use IND WHSES

Total Rooms  

Total Bedrms 00

Total Baths 0

1st Floor Use: 316I

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type MASONRY

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall SUS-CEIL & WL

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 16.00

% Comn Wall 0.00

Legend

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/OldLymeCTPhotos//\00\00\55\40.jpg)

Building Layout

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/OldLymeCTPhotos//Sketches/890_890.jpg)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross

Area

Living

Area

BAS First Floor 8,580 8,580

AOF Office, (Average) 3,480 3,480

    12,060 12,060

http://images.vgsi.com/photos/OldLymeCTPhotos///00/00/55/40.jpg
http://images.vgsi.com/photos/OldLymeCTPhotos//Sketches/890_890.jpg


Legend

Land Use

Use Code 4010
Description IND WHSES
 
Zone LI80
Neighborhood IND
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 8.20
Frontage 0
Depth 0
Assessed Value $453,000
Appraised Value $647,200

Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features

Code Description Size Value Bldg #

GEN GENERATOR 1.00 UNITS $0 1

Land




Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

PAV2 PAVING-CONC     1296.00 S.F. $2,700 1

PAV1 PAVING-ASPHALT     8600.00 S.F. $10,800 1

PLT1 PLTRY HSE 1 ST     192.00 S.F. $1,000 1

SHP1 WORK SHOP AVE     140.00 S.F. $2,500 1

SHP1 WORK SHOP AVE     280.00 S.F. $4,900 1

TNK3 GT-10,000     12000.00 GALS $9,000 1

Valuation History

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $449,300 $647,200 $1,096,500

2019 $388,400 $539,300 $927,700

2018 $388,400 $539,300 $927,700




Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $314,600 $453,000 $767,600

2019 $271,800 $377,500 $649,300



(c) 2021 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

2018 $271,800 $377,500 $649,300
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DISH Wireless L.L.C. SITE ID:
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                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

  
RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Wireless Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBOS00034A 
  

823529 

38 Hatchets Hill Road 

Old Lyme, Connecticut 06371 
   

November 18, 2021 
  

EBI Project Number: 6221007187 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

16.00% 
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November 18, 2021 

Dish Wireless 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBOS00034A - 823529  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish Wireless facility located at 38 Hatchets Hill 
Road in Old Lyme, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the 
Proposed Dish Wireless Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless Wireless antenna facility located at 38 Hatchets 
Hill Road in Old Lyme, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were 
performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish Wireless is proposing highly focused 
directional panel antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all 
calculations were performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the 
antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for 
highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, the 
sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) 4 n66 channels (AWS Band - 2190 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 

installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 
 

4) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

5) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
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estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 

 
6) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-20 for the 600 MHz / 1900 

MHz / 2190 MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-20 for the 600 MHz / 1900 
MHz / 2190 MHz channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-20 for the 600 MHz / 1900 
MHz / 2190 MHz channel(s) in Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with 
regard to anticipated antenna selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power 
levels are shown in the Site Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the 
antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional 
panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all 
calculations. This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular 
antennas are typically much higher in this direction. 
 

7) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 155 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

8) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council active 
database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves. 
 

9) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Wireless Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
20 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

20 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
20 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 
MHz / 2190 MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 
MHz / 2190 MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 
MHz / 2190 MHz 

Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd / 22.65 dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 

dBd / 22.65 dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd / 22.65 dBd 

Height (AGL): 155 feet Height (AGL): 155 feet Height (AGL): 155 feet 
Channel Count: 12 Channel Count: 12 Channel Count: 12 

Total TX Power (W): 440 Watts Total TX Power (W): 440 Watts Total TX Power (W): 440 Watts 
ERP (W): 5,236.31 ERP (W): 5,236.31 ERP (W): 5,236.31 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 1.07% Antenna B1 MPE %: 1.07% Antenna C1 MPE %: 1.07% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish Wireless (Max at Sector A): 1.07% 
AT&T 2.51% 

Verizon 6.28% 
T-Mobile 6.14% 

Site Total MPE % : 16.00% 

 

Dish Wireless MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Wireless Sector A Total:  1.07% 
Dish Wireless Sector B Total:  1.07% 
Dish Wireless Sector C Total:  1.07% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  16.00% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Wireless Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector A) 

Dish Wireless Frequency 
Band / 

Technology 
(Sector A) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish Wireless 600 MHz n71 4 223.68 155.0 1.45 600 MHz n71 400 0.36% 

Dish Wireless 1900 MHz n70 4 542.70 155.0 3.52 1900 MHz n70 1000 0.35% 

Dish Wireless 2190 MHz n66 4 542.70 155.0 3.52 2190 MHz n66 1000 0.35% 

 Total: 1.07% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish Wireless facility as well as the site 
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population 
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Wireless Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 1.07% 
Sector B: 1.07% 
Sector C: 1.07% 

Dish Wireless 
Maximum MPE % 
(Sector A):  

1.07% 

  
Site Total:  16.00% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 16.00% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 
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Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.
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* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply.  There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service 
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for 
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date. 
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2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 
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3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on the 18th day of March 2022, DISH Wireless, LLC provided notice of its 
intent to file a Petition for a declaratory ruling that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility 
and Public Need is not required for the modification of a wireless telecommunications facility at 
36 Hatchetts Hill Road in Old Lyme, Connecticut, to the following: 
 

Abutters 
 

GOUVNA GROUP LLC 
107 BROCK HILLS RD 
GRAFTON, NH 03240 
 

PROSPECT TRANSPORTATION OF NEW ENGLAND INC 
630 INDUSTRIAL RD 
CARLSTADT, NJ 07072 
 

  
OLD LYME LAND TRUST INC 
PO BOX 163 
OLD LYME, CT 06371 
 

TOWN OF OLD LYME 
OLD LYME MEMORIAL HALL 
52 LYME STREET 
OLD LYME, CT 06371 

  
B M J INC 
PO BOX 574 
WESTBROOK, CT  06498 

 

 
 
 

Owner 
 

HATCHETTS HILL LLC  
38 HATCHETTS HILL ROAD 
OLD LYME, CT 06371 
 

 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Northeast Site Solutions 
420 Main Street #2 
Sturbridge, MA 01566 
 

  





March 18, 2022 
 
VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL/ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
HATCHETTS HILL LLC  
38 HATCHETTS HILL ROAD 
OLD LYME, CT 06371 
 
 
 
RE: Proposed Modification to Existing Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 36 

Hatchetts Hill Road, Old Lyme, Connecticut 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 

I am writing to you on behalf of DISH Wireless, LLC (“DISH”). DISH intends to file with 
the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) a petition for declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that a 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is not required. 
 
The Petition will provide details of the Existing Facility modification and explain why it will have 
no significant adverse environmental effect.  
 
This letter serves as notice to you as an abutting property owner pursuant to § 16-50j-40 of the 
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. DISH will file the Petition on or about March 18, 2022 
and will request that the Council place the Petition on some future agenda. 
 
You may review the Petition at the office of the Council, which is located at Ten Franklin Square, 
New Britain, Connecticut, 06051, or at the Office of the Town Clerk at the Old Lyme Town Hall. 
All inquiries should be addressed to Council or to the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Northeast Site Solutions 
420 Main Street #2 
Sturbridge, MA 01566 
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